faradaic ICP (fICP) have been developed for enrichment and separation of a wide range of disease 

biomarkers, including nucleic acids,2–4 proteins,5,6 enzymes,7,8 exosomes,9 and biological cell10,11 

and for separations in complex biofluids.12 There have been reports of concentration enrichment 

ranging from 102-fold for simple devices to even 109-fold for multistage hierarchical 

preconcentrators that sweep a large fluid volume.2 Despite the success of these preconcentration 

methods, some aspects remain challenging.13 Many existing ICP-based preconcentrators operate 

at > 100 V, which hinders integration into portable devices.